

No. 12-609

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

SCOTT D. CHEEVER,

Respondent.

—◆—
On Writ Of Certiorari To
The Supreme Court Of Kansas
—◆—

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL
DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION,
CALIFORNIA DISTRICT ATTORNEYS
ASSOCIATION, KANSAS COUNTY AND
DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION,
MISSOURI PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS
ASSOCIATION, DISTRICT ATTORNEYS
ASSOCIATION OF THE STATE OF NEW
YORK, AND OKLAHOMA DISTRICT
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
ALBERT C. LOCHER
Counsel of Record
Assistant District Attorney
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA
REBECCA F. ZIPP
Deputy District Attorney
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA
SCOTT BURNS, Executive Director
NATIONAL DISTRICT
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION
99 Canal Center Plaza, Suite 330
Alexandria, VA 22314
Phone: (703) 549-9222
lochera@sacda.org
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE PROCEDURAL STEPS LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF DR. WELNER AND THE RELATIONSHIP OF THOSE STEPS TO KANSAS STATE PROCEDURES ARE NOT RELEVANT FOR FIFTH AMENDMENT PURPOSES.....	5
II. A DEFENDANT WHO PLACES HIS MENTAL STATE IN ISSUE HAS WAIVED HIS FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS AS TO A COMPELLED OR COURT ORDERED MENTAL STATE EXAMINATION.....	8
A. <i>Estelle v. Smith</i> and <i>Buchanan v. Kentucky</i> , and Their Progeny, Establish That a Defendant Who Proffers or Presents Mental State Evidence Has Waived His Self-Incrimination Privilege with Respect to Evidence from a Compelled or Court Ordered Mental State Examination.....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Scope of the Defendant’s Waiver and the Prosecution Right to Respond When the Defendant Presents Mental State Evidence is Governed by the Breadth of the Federal Constitutional Rule.....	19
III. THE EXAMINATION OF RESPONDENT BY THE PROSECUTION MENTAL STATE EXPERT, BEING FORENSICALLY COMPARABLE TO THE EXAMINATION CONDUCTED BY THE DEFENSE EXPERT, WAS PROPERLY WITHIN THE RANGE OF THE WAIVER AS TO MENTAL STATE EVIDENCE THAT RESPONDENT MADE WHEN HE PRESENTED THE EVIDENCE OF DR. EVANS	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Buchanan v. Kentucky</i> , 483 U.S. 402 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Rosen</i> , 42 A.3d 988 (Pa. 2012)	16
<i>Durham v. State</i> , 281 Ga. 208, 636 S.E.2d 513 (Ga. 2006)	16
<i>Hartless v. State</i> , 327 Md. 558, 611 A.2d 581 (Md. 1992)	16
<i>Isley v. Dugger</i> , 877 F.2d 47 (11th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	6
<i>Lockett v. State</i> , 53 P.3d 418 (Okla. 2002).....	16
<i>Maldonado v. Superior Court</i> , 53 Cal.4th 1112, 274 P.3d 1110 (2012)	16
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 124 Nev. 807, 192 P.3d 721 (Nev. 2008).....	16
<i>Muhammed v. Kelly</i> , 575 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Pawlyk v. Wood</i> , 248 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> , 15 Cal.4th 312, 935 P.2d 708 (1997).....	16
<i>People v. Pulliam</i> , 206 Ill.2d 218, 794 N.E.2d 214 (Ill. 2002)	16
<i>Re v. State</i> , 540 A.2d 423 (Del. 1988).....	16
<i>Savino v. Murray</i> , 82 F.3d 593 (4th Cir. 1996)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Silagy v. Peters</i> , 905 F.3d 986 (7th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 180 W.Va. 233, 376 S.E.2d 127 (W.Va. 1988).....	17
<i>State v. Briand</i> , 130 N.H. 650, 547 A.2d 235 (N.H. 1988).....	16, 17, 18
<i>State v. Cheever</i> , 295 Kan. 229, 284 P.2d 1007 (2012).....	7, 21
<i>State v. Herrera</i> , 895 P.2d 359 (Utah 1995).....	16
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 950 S.W.2d 20 (Tenn. 1997).....	16
<i>State v. Payne</i> , 146 Idaho 548, 199 P.3d 123 (Idaho 2008).....	16
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 269 Conn. 213, 849 A.2d 648 (Conn. 2003).....	16
<i>Strickland v. Linahan</i> , 72 F.3d 1531 (11th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Curtis</i> , 328 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998).....	23
<i>Wellman v. Commonwealth</i> , 694 S.W.2d 696 (Ky. 1985).....	19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution, Fifth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution, Sixth Amendment.....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

California Penal Code § 1054.3(b)	21
Kansas Statutes Annotated 22-3219	6, 21, 22, 25
Kansas Statutes Annotated 22-3220	7, 21, 25

RULES

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 12.2	5, 6, 22
---	----------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Goldstein and Bursztan, “Capital Litigation: Special Considerations,” <i>Handbook of Forensic Assessment: Psychological and Psychiatric Perspectives</i> , Drogin et al., Editors, Wiley Publishing, 2011.....	24
Meloy, “The Forensic Interview,” <i>Clinical and Diagnostic Interviewing, 2d Ed.</i> , Craig, Edi- tor, Rowan & Littlefield Publishers, Inc., 2005	24
